Subdivision: MS14-0004 Bond No.: 41326739 Premium: \$760.00 Any claim under this Bond should be sent to the following address: Platte River Insurance Company 2121 North California Blvd Suite 300 Walnut Creek, CA 94596-3572

IMPROVEMENT SECURITY BOND FOR SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

(Performance, Guara (Gov. Code, §§ 6	antee and Payment)
RECITAL OF SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT. The Principal he install and pay for street, drainage and other improvements in Subdivision 14-000 time specified for completion in the Subdivision Agreement, all in accordance with 5 the Final Map or Parcel Map for said subdivision. Under the terms of the Subdivision Agreement and payment to laborers and materialment.	State and local laws and rulings thereunder in order to satisfy conditions for filing of ivision Agreement, Principal is required to furnish a bond to secure the faithful
OBLIGATION. CYNTHIA ERB & ASSOCIATES.	, LLC , as Principal,
and Platte River Insurance Company	, a corporation organized and existing
	authorized to transact surety business in California, as Surety, hereby jointly and
severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assig	ns to the County of Contra Costa, California to pay it:
(\$. 19,000.00 (A. Performance and Guarantee) NINETEEN THOUS for itself or any city assignee under the above Subdivision	SAND AND NO CENTS Dollars on Agreement.
(B. Payment) TEN THOUSAND AND NO CENT	S Dollars
(\$_10,000.00) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title State of California.	Dollars XV (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division III of the Civil Code of the
3. <u>CONDITION</u> . This obligation is subject to the following condit	ion.
A. The condition of this obligation as to Sedion 2.(/ administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and si employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; off	part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and
As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.	the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reæonable Contra Costa (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, and to be
B. The condition of this obligation, as to Section 2.(B) above, is such that said Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety are held firmly bound unto the County of Contra Costa and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Subdivision Agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to this work or labor, and that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.	
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a light of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.	
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this and effect.	obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force
C. No change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said Subdivision Agreement or the work to be performed thereunder or any plan or specifications of said work, agreed to by the Principal and the County of Contra Costa (σ city assignee) shall relieve any Surety from liability on this bond; and consent is hereby given to make such change, extension of time, alteration or addition without further notice to or consent by Surety; and Surety hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2819 and holds itself bound without regard to and independently of any action against the Principal whenever taken.	
SIGNED AND SEALED on June 19	
Principal: Cynthia Erb & Associates LLC	Surely: Platte River Insurance Company
Address: 3201 Danville Blvd Suite 210	Address: 2121 North California Blvd Suite 300
Alamo, CA 94507 zip: 94507	Walnut Creek, CA Zip: 94596-3572
By: CATHER SON	Bv:
Print Name: U CANTHIA END	Print Name: Jason Jenkins
Title: Principal	Title: Attorney-In-Fact

[Note: All signatures must be acknowledged. For corporations, two officers must sign. The first signature must be that of the chairman of the board, president, or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer, or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, § 1190 and Corps. Code, § 313.)]

Form Approved by County Counsel [Rev. 1/06]

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS)
)ss. COUNTY OF SALINE)
BE IT REMEMBERED, on this day, personally appeared before me,
WITNESS my hand and official seal this day of, 2015.
Mustyn Lyn Le Notary Public
My Commission Expires: May 15, 2023
CHRISTOPHER L FLEY (SATERIAS)Saline County Notary Public - Comm# 12393344 My Commission Expires May 15, 2023

PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

41326739

Secretary

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Nebraska, having its principal offices in the City of Middleton, Wisconsin, does make, constitute and appoint -CHRIS ELEY; CHRISTINA L. HAWKINS; JASON JENKINS----its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of -------ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS IN AN AMOUNTNOT TO EXCEED: \$20,000,000.00---------This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 8th day of January, 2002. "RESOLVED, that the President, and Vice-President, the Secretary or Treasurer, acting individually or otherwise, be and they hereby are granted the power and authorization to appoint by a Power of Attorney for the purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, one or more vice-presidents, assistant secretaries and attorney(s)-in-fact, each appointee to have the powers and duties usual to such offices to the business of the company; the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to such power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other writing obligatory in the nature thereof to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any of said officers, at any time." In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner - Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its officer undersigned and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed duly attested, this 8th day of February, 2015. PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY Gary W. Stumper Stephen J. Sills President CEO & President Surety & Fidelity Operations STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF DANE On the 8th day of February, 2015 before me personally came Stephen J. Stills, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of New York, State of New York; that he is President of PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order. DANIEL KRUEGER Daniel W. Krueger STATE OF WISCONSIN Notary Public, Dane Co., WI COUNTY OF DANE My Commission Is Permanent CERTIFICATE I, the undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent in PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, a Nebraska Corporation, authorized to make this certificate, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force. Signed and sealed at the City of Middleton, State of Wisconsin this

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT VALID UNLESS PRINTED ON GREEN SHADED BACKGROUND WITH A RED SERIAL NUMBER IN THE UPPER RIGHT HAND

CORNER. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS DOCUMENT CALL, 800-475-4450.

BOND RIDER

ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF:

Bond No.: 41326739

Principal: Cynthia Erb & Associates, LLC

Obligee: County of Contra Coasta, California

Surety: Platte River Insurance Company

Effective 7/22/2015

, it is agreed that:

This Bond shall have the following increases:

Section 2.A. Performance and Guarantee whereas said Principal has requested that this bond be increased from Nineteen Thousand and No Cents (\$19,000) to Thirty Six Thousand and No Cents (\$36,000)

Section 2.B. Payment whereas said Principal has requested this bond be increased from Ten Thousand and no cents (\$10,000) to Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred (\$18,500)

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, waive, alter, or extend any of the terms, conditions, agreements or warranties of the above mentioned bond, other than stated as above. Provided, however, that the liability of the company under the attached bond as changed by this order shall not be cumulative.

Signed this

22nd

day of July

2015

Surety: Platte River Insurance Company

Chris Eley

Attorney-in-Fact

PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

41330925

Secretary

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Nebraska, having its principal offices in the City of Middleton, Wisconsin, does make, constitute and appoint

-- CHRIS ELEY; JASON JENKINS--

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 8th day of January, 2002. "RESOLVED, that the President, and Vice-President, the Secretary or Treasurer, acting individually or otherwise, be and they hereby are granted the power and authorization to appoint by a Power of Attorney for the purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, one or more vice-presidents, assistant secretaries and attorney(s)-in-fact, each appointee to have the powers and duties usual to such offices to the business of the company; the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to such power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other writing obligatory in the nature thereof to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any of said officers, at any time." In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner - Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its officer undersigned and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed duly attested, this 8th day of February, 2015. Attest: PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY Gary W. Stumper Stephen J. Sills President CEO & President Surety & Fidelity Operations STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF DANE On the 8th day of February, 2015 before me personally came Stephen J. Stills, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of New York, State of New York; that he is President of PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order. DANIEL KRUEGER Daniel W. Krueger STATE OF WISCONSIN Notary Public, Dane Co., WI COUNTY OF DANE My Commission Is Permanent CERTIFICATE I, the undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent in PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, a Nebraska Corporation, authorized to make this certificate, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force. Signed and sealed at the City of Middleton, State of Wisconsin this

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT VALID UNLESS PRINTED ON GREEN SHADED BACKGROUND WITH A RED SERIAL NUMBER IN THE UPPER RIGHT HAND

CORNER. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS DOCUMENT CALL, 800-475-4450.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.
State of California County of Contra Cost q
On June 22, 2015 before me, LORESA EVETTE BELLER (insert name and title of the officer)
(insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. LORESA EVETTE BELLER COMM. # 2007906 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA
Signature Signature (Seal)